BAILEIGH

—_—

= INDusTRIAL =0

OPERATOR’S MANUAL

VMD-18 shown with
optional BS-18 stand.

Metal Working

MILL/DRILL MACHINE
MODEL: VMD-15 & VMD-18

Baileigh Industrial Holdings LLC
P.O. Box 531
Manitowoc, WI 54221-0531
Phone: 920.684.4990 s p®
Fax: 920.684.3944
Baileigh-Sales@)jpwindustries.com C usS

REPRODUCTION OF THIS MANUAL IN ANY FORM WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF BAILEIGH INDUSTRIAL
HOLDINGS LLC IS PROHIBITED. Baileigh Industrial Holdings LLC, Inc. does not assume and hereby disclaims any
liability for any damage or loss caused by an omission or error in this Operator’s Manual, resulting from accident,
negligence, or other occurrence.

© 2022 Baileigh Industrial Holdings, LLC Edition 1 06/2022




1.0 Table of Contents

Section Page
(I - o] (=00 0704 (=Y o (=SOSR 2
2.0 Important Safety INSIrUCHONS. ........cooi et eeneeas 3
R O Yo 1= o= 11T o 1< USSR 4
4.0 Contents of ShipPING CONTAINET ......c.ciiiiiiie e e e e s s e e e sennreeeeeannseeeas 5
5.0  UNpacking @nd ClEaAN-UP.......c..ueteiiiiiieeeeiiiite e e seitee e e s stteeeeeessteeeeessstaeeaesassteeaeesssseeeaeasseeeeesaassaneeseansees 5
8.0  ASSEIMDIY ... e e e e e e e b e e e e e e e e e anees 6
40O I [ 1= =1 1= (T o O PUERRRR 6
S 200 I8 o o1 (o o U PEERRRP 7
L& IO I = 1= Yor 14 o= | I 0o o 0 T=Tox o) o =SOSR 7
(OO o o1 o OO PEPOTPRR 8
1.0 AJUSTMENES ...ttt e ettt e e e e bt e e e e e b e et e e s ab b e e e e e e anbaeeeeeanreeeeeaans 9
11.1 Changing SPINAIE SPEEAS .........ueiiiiiieiiei ettt et et e et e e sbe e e anbe e e sseeesnbeeeeeneeeennes 9
11.2 Arbor REPIACEMENT ... et e et e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e e e e e e e eaannnes 10
11.3 G AJUSTMENT ...ttt ettt ettt e et e e e bt e e e sabe e e aneeeeambeeeenseeeanbeeesneeeans 11
11.4 Adjusting Spindle RetUrN SPriNGS.......couiiiiiiei et enee e 11
12.0 RePIacemMENt PartS. ... ..ottt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e raeaeeeeaaaaeaas 12
12.1.1 VDM-15 Head Assembly - EXPIOded VIEW........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 12
12.1.2 VDM-15 Head Assembly - Parts List..........ooouiiiiiiiii e 13
12.2.1 VDM-15 Table, Base, and Column Assembly - Exploded VieW..........ccccccevvciiireiiiiieeee i, 16
12.2.2 VDM-15 Table, Base, and Column Assembly - Parts List..........ccccccoviiiiiiiniiiie e, 17
12.3.1 VDM-18 Head Assembly - EXPIOded VIEW........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 18
12.3.2 VDM-18 Head Assembly - Parts List..........ooouiiiiiiiii e 19
12.4.1 VDM-18 Table, Base, and Column Assembly - Exploded VieW..........ccccccevecviieeiiiiiieee i, 23
12.4.2 VDM-18 Table, Base, and Column Assembly - Parts List..........ccccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 24
13.0 Electrical CONNECHIONS........coiiiiiiiiie ettt e e et e e e et e e e s nasaeeeesanssaeeessssaaeeesannneeaens 26
13.1 Wiring Diagrams: VDIM-15. ...ttt e e e e 26
13.2 Wiring Diagrams: VDIM-T18......o ottt e e eneee s 26
14.0 WaArranty @N0 SEIVICE ... ..ueiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e aateeaesee e e aateeeeabeeaanseeeanseeeanseeesnneeeannes 27



2.0 IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

Read and understand the entire contents of
this manual before attempting set-up or
operation of this mill/drill.

This machine is designed and intended for use
by properly trained and experienced personnel
only. If you are not familiar with the proper safe
use of mill/drills, do not use this machine until
proper training and knowledge has been obtained.

Keep guards in place. Safety guards must be
kept in place and in working order.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Before
turning on machine, check to see that any
adjusting wrenches are removed from the tool.

Reduce the risk of unintentional starting. Make
sure switch is in the OFF position before plugging
in the tool.

Do not force tools. Always use a tool at the rate
for which it was designed.

Use the right tool. Do not force a tool or
attachment to do a job for which it was not
designed.

Maintain tools with care. Keep tools sharp and
clean for best and safest performance. Follow
instructions  for lubrication and changing
accessories.

Always disconnect the tool from the power
source before adjusting or servicing.

Check for damaged parts. Check for alignment
of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting, and
any other condition that may affect the tools
operation. A guard or any part that is damaged
should be repaired or replaced.

Turn power off. Never leave a tool unattended.
Do not leave a tool until it comes to a complete
stop.

Keep work area clean. Cluttered areas and
benches invite accidents.

Do not use in a dangerous environment. Do not
use power tools in damp or wet locations, or
expose them to rain. Keep work area well lighted.

Keep children and visitors away. All visitors
should be kept a safe distance from the work area.

Make the workshop child proof. Use padlocks,
master switches, and remove starter keys.

Wear proper apparel. Loose clothing, gloves,
neckties, rings, bracelets, or other jewelry may get
caught in moving parts. Non-slip footwear is
recommended. Wear protective hair covering to
contain long hair. Do not wear any type of glove.

Always use safety glasses. Every day glasses
only have impact resistant lenses; they are not
safety glasses.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and
balance at all times.

Do not place hands near the cutterhead while
the machine is operating.

Do not perform any set-up work while machine
is operating.
Read and understand all warnings posted on
the machine.

This manual is intended to familiarize you with
the technical aspects of this mill/drill. It is not,
nor was it intended to be, a training manual.

Failure to comply with all of these warnings
may result in serious injury.

/N WARNING: This product can expose you to
chemicals including lead which is known to the
State of California to cause cancer and birth
defects or other reproductive harm, and
ethylbenzene which is known to the State of
California to cause cancer. For more information
go to http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov.

/A WARNING: Some dust, fumes and gases
created by power sanding, sawing, grinding,
drilling, welding and other construction activities
contain chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer and birth defects or
other reproductive harm. Some examples of
these chemicals are:

¢ |lead from lead based paint

o crystalline silica from bricks, cement and

other masonry products

e arsenic and chromium from chemically

treated lumber
Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how
often you do this type of work. To reduce your
exposure to these chemicals, work in a well-
ventilated area and work with approved safety
equipment, such as dust masks that are
specifically designed to filter out microscopic
particles. For more information go to
http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/ and http://www.
p65warnings. ca.gov/wood.




3.0 Specifications

VMD-15 VMD-18
Stock No. 1231787 1231788
Drilling Capacity 1” 1-1/4”
Face Mill Capacity 2-1/2" 3’
End Mill Capacity 1/2” 3/4”
Swing 14-1/2" 15-7/8"
[\r/I:l;(llénum Distance Spindle to 15" 17-1/2"
Spindle Taper R-8 R-8
Spindle Travel 3-1/2” 5”
Quill Diameter 2-1/2" 3’
Head Swivel 360° 360°
Column Diameter 3-5/8” 4-1/2”
Number of Power Downfeeds - -
Range of Power Downfeeds - -
Number of Spindle Speeds 12 12
Range of Spindle Speeds 110-2,580 RPM 150-3,000 RPM
Maximum Table Travel 14” 20-1/2”
Cross Travel 6” 7
Working Surface of Table 7-1/2" x 23" 9-1/2” x 31-3/4”
Number of T-Slots 4 4
T-Slot Size 9/16” 5/8”
T-Slot Centers 1-1/2” 2-1/8”
Overall Dimensions 36-1/2°L x 37-1/2"W x 42-1/2"L x 39-3/4"W x
35-1/2’H 43-1/2’H
Base Dimensions 12-1/2" x 19-3/4” 15-3/4” x 23-3/4”
. 1HP, 1PH, 115/230V 2HP, 1PH, 115/230V,
Motor (UL listed) (prewired 115V), 60Hz | (prewired 115V), 60Hz
Net Weight (approx.) 440 Ibs. 660 Ibs.
Shipping Weight (approx.) 540 Ibs. 760 Ibs.

The specifications in this manual are given as general information and are not binding. BAILEIGH
reserves the right to effect, at any time and without prior notice, changes or alterations to parts, fittings,
and accessory equipment deemed necessary for any reason whatsoever.



4.0 Contents of Shipping Tools Needed for Assembly

Container 8” Adjustable Wrench or 1/4” to 1-1/4”

ination Wrench Set
1 Mill/Drill Machine Combination Wrench Se

Accessory Package:
1 1/2” Drill Chuck w/ Chuck Key
1 Adjustable Carbide Facemill
1 Facemill Arbor
1 Bolts, Nuts, and Washers to
Attach Vise to Table
2-1/2” Angle Vise (VMD-15)
3” Angle Vise (VMD-18)
Handle Rods (VMD-15/18)
Rubber Knobs (VMD-15/18)
3/8"x1” Hex Socket Cap Screw
3/8” Washer
Crank Body (Installed)
Crank Handle
Spindle Guard Assembly
3mm Hex Wrench
4mm Hex Wrench
5mm Hex Wrench
23mm Wrench (VMD-18)
Hand Wheels w/ Handles
Can Touch-Up Paint
Owner’s Manual
Warranty Card
Lifting Hook (Installed)

B e T T O S I e e . T YN GO R &6 S N

5.0 Unpacking and Clean-up

1. Finish removing the crate from the mill/drill. (VMD-18 shown with optional BS-18 stand)

Unbolt the machine from the crate bottom.
Report shipping damage, if any, to your
distributor.

2. Clean all rust protected surfaces using a
mild commercial solvent, kerosene or diesel
fuel. Do not use paint thinner, gasoline, or
lacquer thinner. These will damage painted
surfaces. Cover all cleaned surfaces with a
light film of Mobil DTE® Oil Heavy Medium.

3. Open the belt cover and thread the lifting
hook into the head.

4. Carefully lift the mill/drill with properly rated
equipment to a sturdy stand or work bench.

5. Remove the lifting hook.



6.0 Assembly

1.

Screw rubber handles (A, Fig. 1) onto
handle rod (B, Fig. 1). Screw handle rod
into downfeed hub (C, Fig. 1) and tighten.
Flat spot on rod accommodates a
combination or adjustable wrench. Note:
Handle shafts are already installed into hub
on VMD-18.

Repeat for other two rod assemblies.

Slide crank (D, Fig. 2) onto shaft and tighten
set screw (E, Fig. 2). Be sure set screw
seats on flat part of shaft.

Thread handle (F, Fig. 2) into crank and
tighten.

Slide handwheel (G, Fig. 3) onto table
handwheel shaft and tighten set screw.
Insert handle (H, Fig. 3) into handwheel and
tighten.

Repeat for two remaining table hand wheels.

Install spindle guard assembly (Figure 3a).

7.0 Installation

AWARNING

Machine is heavy! Use an

appropriate lifting device and use extreme
caution when moving the machine to its final
location. Failure to comply may cause
serious injury.

1.

The location for the mill/drill should be well
lit, dry, and have room enough to allow the
head to rotate 360°.

Before bolting the mill/drill to a bench or
stand, the unit must be level in both
directions. Place a level on the table in both
directions.

If the table is not level, shim under the low
corner(s) until level. Tighten the fastening
bolts. Check for level again. Adjust as
necessary until the mill/drill is level after the
fastening hardware has been tightened.




8.0 Lubrication

Lubricate ball oilers (A, Fig. 4) by the X/Y-axis
hand wheels, the oiler at the raising/lowering
crank handle, and the oiler on front of the bed
once daily with Mobil DTE® Oil Heavy Medium.

Lubricate the ways (B, Fig. 4) once daily with
Mobil DTE® Oil Heavy Medium.

If the head does not rise or lower smoothly,
apply Mobilith AW2 to the rack, and Mobil DTE®
Oil Heavy Medium to the column.

If the feed handles do not turn smoothly, apply
Mobilith AW2 to the cross and longitudinal lead
screws (C, Fig. 4). Access the cross lead screw
by moving the table forward and removing the
way cover.

The spindle bearings are permanently sealed
and require no lubrication.

9.0 Electrical Connections

AWARNING A qualified electrician must
make all electrical connections. Make sure
the Mill/Drill is properly grounded. Failure to
comply may cause serious injury.

Before making any electrical connections, make
sure the power source available is compatible
with the machine. Also, turn the machine OFF
using the buttons or switch at the front of the
machine before connecting to the power source.

The VMD Mill/Drills are rated at 115/230V and
come from the factory prewired at 115V. The
VMD-15 comes with a plug designed for use on
a circuit with an outlet that looks like the one in
Fig. 5, and has a grounding prong as illustrated
in Fig. 5. The VMD-18 is not provided with a

plug.

To switch the Mill/Drill to 230V operation:

1. Disconnect machine from power source.
2. Remove junction box cover on the motor.

3. Change the wires according to the diagram
on the inside of the junction box cover, and
reinstall junction box cover.

4. Replace thermal relay with one rated for
230V operation (see parts list).

Change power plug to one rated for 230V
and the appropriate amperage for your
machine, or hard wire the power cord to the
service panel (make sure a disconnect is
available for the operator).

Fig. 4

THREE-PRONG PLUG

GROUNDING PRONG

Q GROUNDED
OUTLET

/

Fig. 5




10.0 Controls

Longitudinal Hand Wheels: (X-axis) (A, Fig. 6)

Located on either side of the table. Moves table
side to side.

Cross Feed Hand Wheel: (Y-axis) (B, Fig. 6)

Located on the front of the base. Moves table
toward, or away from the column.

Adjustable Table Stops: (C, Fig. 6)

Located on table front. Adjust to stop table at
any setting along the longitudinal axis.

Table Locks: (D & E, Fig. 6)

Longitudinal table locks are located on front of
the table. Cross-feed table locks are located on
the right side under the table. Turn clockwise to
lock.

Depth Stop:

VMD-15: (K, Fig. 8) located on the left side. Set
nuts for desired depth stop.

VMD-18: (F, Fig. 7) located in the front. Push in
the button on the front of the quick adjust stop
and move to desired position.

Downfeed Handles: (G, Fig. 7)

Located on the right side of the head casting.
Counter-clockwise movement advances the quill
toward the table. Return spring retracts the
handles. Note: the knob (I, Fig. 7) must be
loose for the downfeed handles to work.

Fine Feed Hand Wheel: (H, Fig. 7)
Located on the front of the head casting. To

activate, tighten the knob (I Fig. 7) and turn the
power feed speed range dial (J, Fig. 7) to zero.

Fig. 6

~ OFF

Fig. 8



Motor Mount Lock Lever: (A, Fig. 9)

Located on the right side of the head casting.
Locks and unlocks the motor mounting plate
enabling the user to tension v-belts.

Head Pivot Lock: (B, Fig. 9)

Located on the right rear of the head casting.
Loosen two hex nuts to rotate the head 360°.
Tighten two hex nuts to lock the head in
position.

On-Off Switch: (C, Fig. 10)

Turns spindle on and off, and changes spindle
direction. Allow the spindle to come to a stop
before reversing rotation.

Quill Lock Handle: (D, Fig. 10)

Located on the front left of the head casting.
Turn clockwise to lock the quill in the desired
position. Turn counter-clockwise to release.

Head Elevating Crank Handle: (E, Fig. 10)

Located at left rear of head casting. Loosen
head pivot lock nuts (B, Fig. 9) and turn handle
clockwise to raise head on the column and
counter-clockwise to lower head.

AWARNING This machine is designed

and intended for use by properly trained and
experienced personnel only. If you are not
familiar with the proper and safe use of
mill/drills, do not use this machine until
proper training and knowledge have been
obtained. Failure to comply may cause
serious injury.

11.0 Adjustments

11.1 Changing Spindle Speeds

1. Disconnect the machine from the power
source, unplug.

2. Loosen the motor mount lock lever (F, Fig,
11) and pull the motor toward the head
casting to release tension on the v-belts.

3. Release two latches (G, Fig. 11) on belt
cover and slide pulley guard open (I, Fig.
11).




4. Arrange the v-belts (A, Fig. 12) on the
pulleys (B, Fig. 12) for the desired speed
according to the speed chart (H, Fig. 11) on
the belt cover.

5. Tension the v-belts by pushing the motor
away from the head casting and locking the
motor mount lock lever (F, Fig. 11). Note:
Proper tension is achieved when the slack in
the belt is taken up and the belt does not slip
during operation of the mill/drill.

11.2 Arbor Replacement

1. Disconnect machine from the power
source, unplug.

2. Release two latches (G, Fig. 11) on the belt
cover and slide the pulley guard open (I, Fig.
11).

3. Hold the spindle pulley (B, Fig. 12) to keep
the pulley from moving while loosening the
drawbar (C, Fig. 12) with a wrench.

4. Loosen the drawbar approximately three to
four full turns.

5. Tap the drawbar head with a rubber mallet
to dislodge the arbor.

ACAUTION Do not loosen the drawbar
more than three or four turns before hitting
with a rubber mallet. Damage to the drawbar
threads may occur.

6. Grasp the arbor with one hand while
loosening the drawbar with the other.
Continue to loosen the drawbar until the
arbor can be withdrawn from the spindle.
Wipe out the spindle with a clean dry rag.

7. Wipe down the new arbor with a clean dry
rag and place the arbor into the spindle.
Thread the drawbar into the arbor. Tighten
the drawbar with a wrench while holding on
to the spindle pulley.

AWARNING Use caution when tightening
drawbar. Do not allow hand to get pinched
between pulley and belt. Failure to comply
may cause serious injury.

Note: For best results, all milling operations
should be done with the quill/spindle as close to
the head assembly as possible. Lock spindle
and table in place before starting milling
operations.

10




11.3 Gib Adjustment

After a period of time, movement of the table
over the ways will cause normal wear. To adjust
the gibs for this wear:

1. The horizontal gib adjustment screw (A, Fig.
13) is found to the right on the table face.
The traverse gib adjustment screw (B, Fig.
13) is found on the right side of the saddle
under the table.

2. Turn each screw slightly clockwise to
tighten. Turn the table hand wheels and
check the tension.

3. Re-adjust as required.

11.4 Adjusting Spindle Return Spring

The spindle return comes pre-set from the
factory and should not need any adjustment.

1. You do not want to remove the spring cap
(C, Fig. 14).

2. Loosen knob (D, Fig. 14) just enough to
rotate spring cap past the notch (E, Fig. 14).

3. Rotate the spring cap clockwise to decrease
spring tension. Rotate the spring cap
counter-clockwise to increase  spring
tension.

11

Fig. 13

Fig. 14



12.0 Replacement Parts
12.1.1 VMD-15 Head Assembly — Exploded View

12



12.1.2 VMD-15 Head Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T JMD15-001 .............. )=\ oY= | RSP 1
2 JMD15-002A............ SPINAIE LOCK NUL ...t e 1
3 JMD15-003 .............. SPINAIE PUIIBY ...t eeeiee e e e e 1
S, JMD15-005 .............. Outer Bearing Plate..........cooiiiiiiii et et 1
[ T VMD15-006.............. Spindle Taper Sleeve.........ccoceiiieiiieeiiee e (2-SIot)..eeeeeeiieeee, 1
T e, BB-6007ZZ............... Ball Bearing.......cccoeoeeeeiieieiieeee e 6007ZZ .......ceveeen 2
8 i JMD15-008 .............. Bearing SPaCET ........eiiiiiieiie e e 1
9 JMD15-009 .............. CrRING et e 1
10 e JMD18-010 .............. CrRING et e 1
11 e VMD15-011B ........... [ (=T To RSP 1
12 JMD15-012 .............. RUDBDEr FIaNge ... e 1
13 VMD15-013B ........... FEEA BASE....ciiiiiiiiii s e 1
14 .. VMD15-014.............. LOCK NUL ... M25x1.5LT (Left)........ 2
15 BB-30205................. Taper Roller Bearing ...........ccocveiviiieeiiiniieeeee 30205 ...oooiiiiiieeeee 1
16 .. JMD15-016 .............. RACK SIEEVE .....ooiiieiiie ettt ctteeeeesnrre e e e s enrae e e e e anees 1
17 e VMD15-017.............. Spindle Shaft..........oocoiii e (2-SIot)..eeeeieiieeeee, 1
18 i BB-30206................. Taper Roller Bearing ...........ccocveiviiieeiiiniieeeee 30206 ....ooeeiiiieeeee 1
19 JMD15-019 .............. 21Ty T To J 0= o SRR 1
20 JMD15-020 .............. CULING ATDOT ...t eeeie e et e e e e s e e e raeee s 1
21 JMD15-021 .............. Chuck Arbor ... R8 X JT6 .., 1
22 JMD18-022 .............. [ F= T g To |1 SRR 1
23 . JMD15-023 .............. Retainer RiNG .......ooueiiiiiiiiie s e 1
24 ... JMD15-024N............ [oTe7 Qo F= 1o Lo | =R TR 1
25 JMD15-025 .............. [P CCTo 0] | = TR 1
26 JMD15-026 .............. Fixed Collar Thread..........coceiiiiiieiiie e eies e 1
27 o JMD15-027 .............. SCrEeW KEY ....ceiiiiii ettt 38 1
35 JMD18-035 .............. Bearing SPaCET .......eeiiiiiieiie s e 1
38 . JMD18-038 .............. LoCk BOlt W/ KNOD ... e 1
39 i, JMD18-039N............ [ F=TaTo ][ o o RSP 3
42 .. JMD18-042 .............. Feed Handle WHEel ..o et 1
44 ............ JMD18-044 .............. Micro Adjusting INAICAOr ..........ccuuiiiiii s e 1
45 ..., JMD18-045 .............. WO COVET ...ttt ettt e e e e see eeesnsteeeeesstaeeeesansraeaeeanns 1
46............. BB-62027................. Ball Bearing.......cccoeeeeeiiieieiee e 62027 ..o 2
47 o JMD18-047 .............. WOIM Shaft ... et 1
51 i, JMD18-051 .............. LEAT SCIEW ...ttt e s careeeeesnrre e e e e enree e e e e nanees 1
52 .. JMD15-052 .............. Head LoCK BOlt..........oooiiiiiiiieieee e V2"XT” o 2
54 ... JMD15-054 .............. Graduated Rod and Dial Assembly ..........ccoocoiiiit e 1
55 . JMD15-054 .............. DePth SCalE..... i e 1
57 o VMD15-057.............. NaAME Plate ... e 1
58 .o JMD15-058 .............. Head Handle ...t e 1
59 .. JMD15-059 .............. WOIM Shaft ... .o et 1
60 ... JMD15-060 .............. WO GBAI ... etiiee e e ctteeee ettt e et e e e etee eeesnnteeeaessbaeeeesansreeeeeans 1
61 .. JMD15-061 .............. S 0= 1 1 S OSSPSR 1
62 JMD18-062 .............. COMPreSSION SPriNG....cieeiicieieeeieiiieeeeeiie e e eeiiees crirreeeesarrrreeeenreeeeeenanees 1
63 ... JMD15-063 .............. T TR 1
66............. JMD15-066 .............. MOLOr MOUNL ... e 1
67 e JMD15-067N............ Motor (115/230V, B0HZ)........ccoiieiiieiiieeeeeee 1HP, 1Ph ., 1
68 ..o JMD15-067A............ Capacitor (ot Shown) ..........ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 150MF, 250VAC.......... 1
69..ccccenen. JMD15-069P............ BeIt COVET .. eaee e 1
69-1.......... JMD15-069P1 .......... Upper Belt COVEr Cap .......uuiiiiiiiiiieeciiiie e esieees ctvteeeesinree e e s eeree e e e eanees 1
69-2.......... JMD15-069P2.......... Upper Belt Cover Plate ..........coocviiiiiiiiiie s e 1
70 . JMD15-070N............ MOLOr PUIIBY ... e e e 1

13



Index No.

Part No.

VB-A30......cccoeie
BB-6204<7.................
JMD15-073 ..............
VB-A38.....ccooiie
JMD15-075P............
JMD15-076P............
JMD18-079 ..............
JMD18-122 ..............
JMD18-123 ..............
JMD18-124 ..............
JMD18-121-1 ...........
JMD18-085 ..............
JMD15-086 ..............
JMD15-086A.............
JMD15-087 ..............
JMD15-087A............
JMD15-090 ..............

JMD18-077 ..............
TS-0813032.............
TS-0680021 .............
JMD18-133 ..............
TS-0050091 .............
TS-0561011 .............
TS-0561051 .............
JMD15-138 ..............
JMD18-139 ..............
JMD18-140 ..............
TS-0561031 .............
JMD18-142 ..............
TS-0208041 .............
TS-0680021 .............
TS-0270021 .............
TS-0267031 .............
JMD18-147 ..............
JMD18-148 ..............
TS-0561051 .............
TS-0680061 .............
JMD15-152 ..............
TS-0271061 .............
TS-0561071 .............
TS-0680031 .............
TS-0051051 .............
TS-0060051 .............
TS-0561021 .............

Description Size Qty
VaBEIE ... A30 . 1
Ball Bearing.......c.coocuveeiiiiiiiiie e 6204Z .....ccooviiieieen 2
INEEN PUIIEY ..o et 1
VaBEIE ... A38 . 1
Inter Pulley Shaft...........coo s e 1
Speed Change Inter Pulley Base...........ccccoviiiiiit coviiiiiieeeee e 1
({0 o] o 1= @70 | F= T 1
YT/ (o] =T ) RN 1
Cross Round Head Screw............ccococcuvvvvveeenee.... 3/16"x3/8 .........c.c........ 2
Cable setting Nut ........coooiiiiiii e PG13.5..ieeee 2
L ST ] I 1
Screw W/ PIUMb KNOD .......oooiiieeeeees ceeeee e e 1
LOTU 1 = RN 1
Cutter Insert (N0t SNOWN)........oiiiiiiiii et e 4
[ 11O TV T 1
CUCK KEY ...ttt ee ettt e 1
Self TapPING SCrEW ....cciiiiiiiiiee ettt eees crteee e e e errrr e e e esaree e e e eanees 2
Lamp Assembly (includes 91~94) ........cccoiiiiiiiit v 1
0= o o RSP 1
Cross Round Head Screw............ccocccuvvviveeeeeen... MAX35L......cccveeeenne 2
WOrking Lamp Base.......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s e 1
Hex. Socket Head Screw ............cccvvvveeeieiiiiennnnn, MBX12L......ccevveeeeveeens 2
SPHNG COVE ...ttt ettt es eeeteeeaabeeeaaaeeesbeeaaanneeans 1
ST o] 13 T SRS USRI 1
SPrNG BASE....cooiiiiiiiiieeie et et 1
Pinion Shaft........eeeeecieei et e 1
AT g 1= 1
GEAN HOUSING ... ettt eeetee et e e ee e e s be e e e eaeee s 1
[0 o 1
ST o] 13 T USROS URRRTRIN 1
L0 o N o = (PSSR 1
Pan Head SCrew ......ccccoeevieiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeei, 14X e 4
WaShEr ... A" e 4
Round Head SCrew .............coooeveveviiiiiiiieeeeeiieias 1/4"X3/87 ..o 3
Hex Head Bolt.........coooovveiieiieeeeeeee e, 1A"X2" o 1
HEeX NUL ..., A" e 1
HEeX NUL ..., /2" e 2
1YL= SRR 2
Round Head SCrew ............cccoooeeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee, 3/167°X3/4” ... 3
SPriNg PiN...ceii e 3X12" 2
HEeX NUL ..., 3B/8 o, 3
KBY e 7X7TX20 mm.....ccceeneee 1
Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........ccccoccveeveviivieeee i, 5/16"x3/4" .......ccoccnn... 2
WaShEr......ooveieeeeeee e A" e 1
SEESCrEW ... 5/16”x5/16” .......uuuuun.... 3
SEESCrEW ... 1/4"X5/167 ................... 1
Round Head SCrew .............coooieiiiiieieeeeeeeeee, 3/M167°X1/2" .. 2
C-RetaiNer RING ...coooiiiiiii et et e st e e 1
HEeX NUL ..., /2" e 2
WaShEr ..o /2" e 2
Round Head SCrew .............coooeveveviiiiiiiieeeeeiieias M6x1.25......eeeee. 6
SEESCrEW ... 3/8°X5/8” ..., 1
HEeX NUL ..., I8 o, 2
WaShEr ... 5IM6B” o, 8
Hex Head Bolt.........cooovvveieiiceeeeeeee e, 5/167X1" o, 4
Hex Head Bolt.........coooovieieieeeeeeee e, 3/8°X1/2" e, 2
HEX NUL ... 5IM6B” oo, 4

14



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
159........... JMD18-159N............. KY e 7X7X40 MM ......cceeeee 1
160........... TS-0051071 ............. Hex Head Bolt.........coooiieiiiiiiiee e 5M16"x1-1/2" ...ocoen 1
161 ........... TS-0680031 ............. WaSher......oooiiiiiie e 5167 oo 2
187 ..o TS-0680021 ............. WaSher......oooiiiiiie e A" e, 2
188........... JMD18-188 .............. Pan Head SCrew .........occccoeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 3/16"x3/8” ... 1
208........... TS-0561031 ............. HEX NUE ..o 38 1
209........... JMD18-119 .............. Lifting HOOK ... 5/16"x50mm ............... 1
210........... TS-0570021 ............. HEX NUE ..o 516718 ..coeiiieiiee 1
211-A ... JMD15-211A............ Chuck Guard ASSemDbIY .........coo it e 1
211-1........ JMD15-211-1... ........ Chuck Guard & Support RO .........cceoiiiiiiiieiiiiiies vt 1
211-3........ TS-2361051 ............. Spring Washer ... M5 e 4
2114 ........ TS-1502021 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew........ccccoccvveeeeeecvieeeeenee MSEX10..ooeeieiieeeee 2
211-6........ JMD18-125-5 ........... Rotary Supporting Base .........cocuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeis e 1
2117 ........ JMD18-125-6............ Hex. Socket Head Screw ..........ccccoceiiieieiiennne MSX15L....ooi 2
211-10...... JMD18-125-7 ........... Hex. Socket Headless Screw..........ccccocceeeviennee MSX10L.....ccoiee 1
................. JMD15-SC ...............Speed Chart Label (not Shown) ..........cccceviiiiiiis viieiieeeieeeeee e 1
................. VMD15-BL ...............Baileigh Label (not Shown)...........ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiit e 1
................. VMD15-ID ................|.D. Label (N0t ShOWN) ......cooocuiiiiiii et e
................. JMD15-AP................Accessory Package (not shown) * .........cccocoiriiiis viieiiiee e 1
................. JMD15-303 .............. Thermal Relay (not shown)...........ccccceeveeiee ., 18A115V L
* Contents of the Accessory Package (VMD15-AP):

................. JMD15-020.......ccccccc. CULLET ATDOT ...t tveeeeestreeeeesnnreeeeessnsneees ]
................. JMD15-039 ........cccc.. HANAIE RO ..t et eee O
................. JMD15-040 ....eeeeece e e KNOD e e eee O
................. JMD15-087 ....oeeeeeee e DIl CRUCK s e ieee s
................. JMD15-087A.....c.c.cc.. CRUCK KBY ...ttt eieeesieeeesieeeseeeesnaeeeenens ]
................. JMD15-086 ......oeeeeecd CUHET e ceeeesieeeesaeeeeeeeessneeeenees ]
................. 365534 ...t ANGIE VISE et e
................. JMD15-022 ......oooccccc HANAIE e e B
................. JMD15-201 i c e WIRBBI .t ee —etee et et eee O
................. JMD15-058 ............. HANAIE CrankK ......cocuviiiieiiiiiie e steee e tveeeessteeeeessnnseeeesssnneees ]
................. TS-152704 .........cc.... HEXWIENCh ..oeeveiiiiiiiicceee e MM e T
................. TS-152705......cccceee.. HEXWIENCh ..o WAMM .
................. TS-152706 ........ccce... HEXWIENCh ..oeeviiiiiiiiic e DM
................. JMD15-381 e e WASNET et eeeeesteeeesaeeesaeeeenneeeenees ]
................. JMD15-380 ....oeeveeeeed HEX BOIt e e e eees ]
................. JMDA15-377 eeeece et HEX BOIt .t e eee 2
................. JMD15-378 .eeeeece et HEX INUL e cetee et seeeeeee 2
................. JMD15-379 .. c et WASNET et eeaieeesite e e sbe e e seeeenneeeeees 2
................. MP-007 .................... Touch Up Paint (Black) ...........ccceooeiiriiiiiiiies e 1

15



12.2.1 VMD-15 Table, Base, and Column Assembly — Exploded View

16



12.2.2 VMD-15 Table, Base, and Column Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
L [ JMD18-201 .............. Table HaNd WHREEI ..........ccoiiiiiii s et 3
1-1o JMD18-201-1........... Bl .t arere e e e e e aanaes 3
1-2.iie. JMD18-201-2............ [ F= 0T | PSSR 3
1-3.n. JMD18-201-3............ I T PSPPSR 3
2 i, JMD18-202 .............. = | O 11 (o o SRS 2
2-1., JMD18-202-1 ........... Graduated Dial .........c.eeveiiiiiiie s e 2
3 BB-51103.......ccccc.. Thrust Bearing........cooceeeiiiiiiiieeeee e 51103 i 4
4., VMD15-4G............... SQUAre FIANGE......ooiiiiieiii et e 1
4-2... JMD18-204-2 ........... RIVET ... e e e 4
5 e JMD15-205N............ TADIE SCIEW ...ttt eee eeesstieeeeesstreee e s ssraeeeeans 1
[ I VMD15-6G............... BaASE . et abeee e e e e e 1
T oo, JMD15-207 .............. GIHD ST eeeeee e e 1
8, JMD15-208GN......... L070) 1] ] o PSS ER 1
8-1. . VMD15-8-1G............ BaASE . et abeee e e e e e 1
9 JMD15-209 .............. Column Flange RiNG .....cuoioiiiiiiiieii et e 1
[ JMD15-210 .............. = o3 PSP 1
................. JMD15-210N.............Rack (serial no: 20114600 and higher)................ o 1
o JMD15-211 .............. 1070] 18] 0 1 O T o TP ER 1
12 JMD15-212 .............. AdJUSTMENT SCrEW ... e e 2
13 e JMD18-213 .............. I S T PSSR 2
13-1.......... JMD18-213 .............. Locking Handle ..........coooiiiiiiii it vt eree e e 2
14............ JMD18-214 .............. =] o] PSPPSR 1
15, JMD18-215 .............. Table BaSE NUL ....coiiiiiiiiie ettt eres eee vt e e e s srre e e e s snreeee e e 1
16 e JMD15-216G............ CeNEI BASE .. .eviiiei ittt e 1
17 i JMD15-217 .............. WAY COVET ...ttt e s eeeeaateeeaaeeeaaeeesneeeeneeas 1
19 e JMD18-219 .............. Bracket Plate............eee e e 1
20, JMD18-220 .............. Table CIULC ... e e e e e 1
22, VMD15-22G............. 0= =T o =P ER 1
23 .. JMD18-223 .............. TabIE NUL....eeii e re cee et e e e e st e e e s snreeeee e 1
24 ............. JMD15-224 .............. TaADIE SCIEW ...ttt ree eeesntiee e e e s sbreeeeeannreeeeeans 1
26 VMD15-26G............. LT | 10 =T o = PSR 1
27 e JMD15-227 .............. GIHD ST e e e 1
28 JMD15-228G............ JLIE= o) [PPSR 1
28A........... JMD15-228A............. Table Assembly (includes #7,16,27,28) .........cccccv veeviiieeeeeiiieee e 1
29, JMD18-229 .............. 2] o TSR 2
30, JMD18-230 .............. o PSP 2
121 e JMD15-121 .............. INAICALOr PIate ..... .o e 2
143 ........... TS-0207021 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........ccccoccveeveviivieeee i, A" X/2” oo, 2
145........... TS-0270021 ............. St SCrEW ..ot 5/16"x5/16" ................. 1
166........... JMD18-366 .............. T oL T aTo 1 o PO PSSR 3
167 ..o JMD18-367 .............. Zero Indicator W/ SCrew ........cccccevvcvveveeeeciieeeee, 1/4"X3/8” .o 2
168........... JMD18-368 .............. L0 118 = - | PRSP RR 5
169........... TS-0209031 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........ooccveeeeviiiieeee i, 3/8°X3/47 .o 8
175........... TS-0061071 ............. Hex Head Bolt........c.ccovevviiiiieiiiieee e T116°X2" oo 4
176........... JMD15-176 .............. SpPECial SCrEW .....ccveeiiiiiiie et M12 x 50L.......cceveeeee 6
176-1........ JMD15-176-1 ........... GaASKEL.....eeiiie et M12 i 6
178 ........... TS-0208111 ............. Hex Cap BOlt.......cocueieieiiieee e 5/16"x2-1/4" ................ 1
179........... 5217641 ......ccconue.. Hex Cap BOlt.......cocuvieeiiiieee e M8X15L..c.ccviiireeenee 6
180........... TS-1502041 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........ccoccveeeeviiiieeee i, MSEX16...cceeeeiiiee 2
189........... TS-0267041 ............. St SCrEW...oe it 1/4"X3/8” .o 3

17



12.3.1 VMD-18 Head Assembly — Exploded View

(2)e-stl

CAIES

0 )~ OV 0
Pre Vil
_| Ly

sz |

18



12.3.2 VMD-18 Head Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T VMD18N-001B......... [ == T I = o 1Y RSP 1
2 JMD18-001 .............. Drawbar........ccuvviiiiiiiiee e R8. .o 1
3 JMD18-002A............ SpINdle LOCK NUL.......viiiiiiiiiie e crttee e e e e 1
4o JMD18-003A............ SPINAIE PUIIEY ...t crttee e ere e e 1
S, JMD18-005 .............. Outer Bearing Plate...........ccocooeiiiiiiiiiieeeee 105%66 mm................. 1
T JMD18-133 .............. Round Head SCrew .........cccccevevevvieee i 1/47X3/8” .o 3
TA. ... JMD18-006AN ......... Spindle Taper Sleeve ASSEMDIY .........ccccveeiiiiiiies e 1
71 JMD18-006N............ Spindle TAPEr SIEEVE..........oevieiiiiiee et eeiees e 1
72, BB-6009ZZ7............... Ball BEAriNgG......ccccviiiiiieeiiiiiee e 6009ZZ.......cccvvveenne 2
T-3 e JMD18-008 .............. SPACET ... .eiiie ettt 74x68 mm................... 1
T4 JMD18-023 .............. Fixed RiNG ...cccvviiieiiiie e 2XA i 1
8 i JMD18-009 .............. C-Retaining RiNG ......eceiiiiiiii e 3x80 MM.....ocveeeeennne 1
9 JMD18-012 .............. RUDBDEr FIaNge ... e 1
10 e VMD18N-010B......... FEEA BASE.......eiiiiiiiiii ettt e 1
TMA......... JMD18-014A............ RACK SIEEVE SEl......oeiiiiiiiiii et e 1
11-1. JMD18-014 .............. I Yo Q1 11 SRR 2
11-2.......... JMD18-137 .............. Lock Washer .......ccocoiiiiiiiiie e 30206 ....coeeeviieeeene 1
11-3.......... BB-30206................. Taper Roller Bearing ........coocuuieiiiiiiiei s et 1
11-4.......... JMD18-016 .............. RACK SIEEVE .....coeeiiiiiie et R8 ..o 1
11-5.......... BB-30207 ................. Taper Roller Bearing ...........ccoceeiviiieiiiinieeeee 30207 .evieeiiieeeee 1
11-6.......... JMD18-017N............ Spindle Shaft.........ccocciiiii e R8 ..o 1
11-7 ... JMD18-019............... Bearing Cap .....cceeieeeiieeeee e R8 ..o 1
13 JMD18-021 .............. Chuck Arbor ... R8 7/16"......ccvvveeennee 1
14 .. JMD18-020 .............. Cutter Arbor.... ..o 254716 ..o, 1
15A........... JMD18N-015A ......... Graduated Rod ASSEMDIY .........ccciiiiiiiiiieiie it e 1
15-1...c...e. JMD18N-15-1........... Depth Scale St .......oooe i e 1
15-2.......... JMD18N-15-2........... AdJUSTADIE STOP .. .eviiiii i e 1
15-3.......... JMD18N-15-3........... 1 o] T P PSSR 1
15-4.......... JMD18N-15+4........... U1 o T =11 (o o SR 1
15-5..c. JMD18N-15-5........... Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........cccoccveeveviiieeeee i, MSEX10..ooeeieiieeeee 1
15-6.......... JMD18N-15-6........... WaSher......oooiiiiiie e 387 e 1
15-7 oo JMD18N-15-7........... HEX NUL ..o 387 e 1
17 e TS-0050091 ............. Hex Head SCrew ..........cooccveeeiiiciiiee e VA'X2" e 1
18 e TS-0561011 ............. HEX NUL ..o VA e, 1
20 JMD18-106 .............. Pinion Shaft.........coooiiiii e e 1
21 s JMD18-188 .............. Flat Cross Head Screw ..........cocccvevevvivieeeeiennenn, 3/16"x3/8” ......ovveee 1
22, JMD18-142 .............. KBY et 7X7x20 mm................. 1
23A........... VMD18N-023AB ...... Gear Housing ASSEMDIY ........oiiiiiiiiiiie et e 1
23-1.......... VMD18N-023-1B......G€ar HOUSING ......eoiiiiiiiiiii ettt eeeieeeeiee e see e sbee e naeeeens 1
23-2.......... JMD18-047 .............. WOImM Shaft ... s cee e 1
23-3.......... BB-62027................. Ball BEArNG......coeeviiiiiieeiiiiee e 6202ZZ ...t 2
23-4.......... JMD18-148 .............. CliNG oot 15mMm . 1
23-5.......... JMD18-035 .............. Bearing Spacer ........cccoooeeiiiiiiiiee e 34Xx27.5 mm................ 1
24 ............. TS-0208021 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........cooecveeeeviiiieeeeieieeenn, 5/16"x1/2" ......oveven 2
25 e JMD18-107 .............. WO GBAI ... etiiee e e ctteeee ettt e et e e e etee eeesnnteeeaessbaeeeesansreeeeeans 1
26 JMD18-115 .............. 1 o] T P PSSR 1
27 o JMD18-110 .............. L 10 SO 1
28 .. JMD18-038 .............. T o SRR 1
29 .. JMD18-039N............ [ P2 T | L= o T SRR 3
K JMD18-045 .............. [ F= 10 o = PR 1

19



Index No. Part No.

51

JMD18-047

JMD18N-033............

TS-0267021

JMD18N-035A .........
JMD18N-035-1.........

JMD18-105
JMD18-140
JMD18-139

JMD18-103A.............

JMD18-103
JMD18-104
JMD18-187
TS-0680021
JMD18-187
JMD18-085
JMD18-059
JMD18-114

VMD18-47AB............
VMD18-47-1B ..........

JMD18-060
JMD18-061

JMD18-154
TS-0207061
JMD18-058
TS-0271061
JMD18-022
TS-0561031
JMD18-026
JMD18-025

JMD18N-054............

JMD18-024
JMD18-027
TS-0561031
JMD18-062
JMD18-063
JMD18-079
JMD18-052
TS-0680081
TS-0561071
JMD18-050

JMD18N-065............
JMD18N-066B .........
JMD18N-066-1.........
JMD18N-066-4.........
TS-1533032.............
JMD18N-067............

JMD18-069

JMD18-069A............
JMD18-069-1 ...........
JMD18-069-3 ...........
TS-0680032.............

TS-0051011
JMD18-SC.

JMD18N-080............

TS-0561071
TS-0680031
TS-0051071

Description Size Qty
Round Head SCrew .........cccccevevviveeeeeiciieee e, 3/16"x3/8" ................... 2
Micro Adjusting INAICAOr .........oouuiiiiiiii s e 1
SEESCreW ..o VA XA .o 1
Feed Handle Wheel ASSEMDIY .........ooouiiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
SEtSCreW ..o M8X10.......cceerirnnee. 1
SPrNG BASE....cooeiiieiii ettt e 1
SPING PNt eeete e e e e 2
Round Head SCrew .........cccccveveiveeeeeiiiieee e 3/16"x3/4" ................... 3
Spring Cover ASSEMDIY..........ciiiiiiiiie et ceeie e 1
SPHNG COVE ..ttt ettt e as eeeteeesabeeeeaaeeesnbeeaaaneeeans 1
ST o] 13 T OSSPSR 1
WaSher ..., TVA'X e 1
WaSher.........ooooir e, VA e 1
LOCK WaSher ........uieieiiiiieiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeiin, AX e 1
KINOD .t e —————————————————— 1
WOrmM Shaft .......ooooiiii s e, 1
BUSRING .. e 1
Head Raise Bracket ASSemDIY..........occeviiiiiies v 1
Head Raise Bracket ...t e 1
WO GBI .....eeeeiiieeeee ettt ee eee e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
Shaft....oeeeee e 916" e 1
CoiNG e S14 2
Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........ccoecveeveviiiveeee i, A X e 4
Head Handle ............ooiiiiiii s e 1
SEtSCreW ..o 3/8"X5/8" ..o 1
HaNAIE ... e 1
HeX NUL ..., 3187 e, 1
Fixed Collar (Thread) .........cccoeiiiieiiie e eies e 1
FIXeA COllar.... ... e 1
WaSher.........ooooicrr e, 12°XTI8” e 1
HaNdIe RO ......eeeeecece et e 1
SCrEeW KEY ....ceiiiiii ettt 38 1
HeX NUL ..., 3187 e, 1
ST o] 13 T USROS URRRTRIN 1
T SRR 1
RUBDEI COllar.........eeeiiiiiieeeeeeee e e 1
BOlt e 5/8°X6” ..veveeeiiieeee 2
WaSher........coooiir e, 5187 e, 2
HeX NUL ..., 5187 e, 2
LOCK HaNAIE ......ueeeeeeeece ettt e 1
KINOD .t e ———————————————————— 1
Front Cover Plate Assembly ..ot e 1
Front Cover Plate ..........eooiiiiiiiiieeeee e e 1
Front Cover Plate.........eeoeiiiiiiiieeee e e 1
Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw ....................... MSEX10..coeeieiieee 4
Round Head SCrew .........ccccceveveiveeeeeiciieee e, MBX12.......cceeiree. 4
POIY BEIE COVET ...t et e e 1
PUIEY COVET ... ittt et et e e e e e 1
SPINAIE COVET ....ooieiiiiiie ettt e e ertreeeeeenre e e e e ennraeeeeenanees 1
SCIEW .. 3MM 2
Flat Washer.........cccoeeeiiiiiiie, 5/16” e, 4
Hex Head BOlt........cccooeeiiiiiiiiieee, 5/16"x1/2" ........c......... 4
Spindle Speed Chart.........cc.eeiiiiiiiie s e 1
PUIIEY BASE .....ceiiiieeiee et bt 1
HeX NUL ..., 5187 e, 1
WaSher........coooiir e, 5/16” i, 2
Hex Head Bolt........c..covevviiiiieiiiieee e 5/16"x1-1/2" ................ 1

20



Index No.

116-2........
116-3........
116-4........

Part No. Description Size Qty
JMD18-075A............ Inter Pulley ASSEMDIY........ooiiiiiiii i e 1
JMD18-075 .............. Inter Pulley Shaft...........coo s e 1
JMD18-073 .............. INEEN PUIIEY ..o et 1
BB-6204Z................. Ball Bearing.......cccoeoeeeiiiiieee e 6204ZZ ..........ccocueen.. 2
JMD18-010............... CoiNG e 2X52 MM, 1
TS-0561071 ............. HEX NUE ..o 58" e 1
JMD18-070N............ MOLOF PUIIBY ..ot e 1
TS-0270021 ............. St SCreW .. it 5/16"X5/16" ......ccuev.... 2
VB-B33.....ccoiie V-Belt oo B33 ., 1
VB-B42.......cccuee V-Belt oo B42 ..., 1
JMD18-077 .............. Wire Relief Retainer...........cooiiiiiiiiii e e 1
TS-0051011 ............. Hex Head SCrew .........occcvoiiiiiiei e 5M16"x1/2” e 1
JMD18-066 .............. MoOtor MouUNt PlIate ........ooiuiiiiiiiiiece s e 1
JMD18-067AN ......... 1Y (o] o] R 2HP, 1PH, 115/230V .. 1
JMD18-ET1950........ Fan Cover (NOt SHOW) ..ot e 1
TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer ... 5167 oo 8
TS-0051051 ............. Hex Head Bolt.........coooiieiiiiiiiee e 5/M16"X1” e 4
TS-0561021 ............. HEX NUE ..o 5167 oo 4
TS-0061011 ............. Hex Head Bolt.........coooiieiiiiiiiie e 7116"X3/47 ... 2
JMD18-159N............ KBY e 8X7x38mm.........c..e 1
561704 .....cccoeveeen. Drill Chuck w/ Chuck Key........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiene 127 JT6 e 1
JMD18-086 .............. Milling Cutter Assembly.........ccoccoviiiiiiiieieneee 25.4mm (3").ccoeeiiene 1
JMD18-086A............ Cutter Insert (Not Shown) .......cocceiiiiiiiiiieeiee 12X12MM..eeiiee, 4
JMD18N-115............ Power Cable.........cocooiiiiiiiii e 230V i 1
JMD18-116 .............. Lamp Assembly (includes 116-1~116-4)........cccct voeriiiiiinie e 1
JMD18-116-1 ........... 6= 3o o TSRS 1
JMD15-092 .............. Cross Round Head Screw...........cccoooeeiiieeenienne MAX35L......ccvveeeeine 2
JMD15-093 .............. WOrking Lamp Base.......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic i et 1
JMD15-094 .............. Hex. Socket Head Screw ..........ccccoceiiieieiiennne MOEXT12L....ccciiieeeeee 2
JMD18N-117............ 1Y (o (o] g 021 o) [T TR 1
JMD18-119 .............. Lifting HOOK ... 5/16"x50mm ............... 1
TS-0570021 ............. HEX NUE ..o 5M167-18 ..ooeiiiieieee 1
JMD18-121-1 ........... FIR SWItCN .. ettt 1
JMD18-122 .............. SWIECN BOX ...ttt e 1
JMD18-123 .............. Cross Round Head Screw...........cccoooeeiiieeenienne 3/16"-24UNCx3/8"L .... 2
JMD18-124N............ Cable Setting Nut .........ccooeiiiiiii s PG16 ..o, 2
JMD18-125A............. Spindle Guard ASSEMDIY..........cociiiiiiiii et e 1
JMD18-125-1 ........... Chuck Guard & Support RO .........cccoiiiiiiiieiiiiies v 1
TS-2361051 ............. Spring Washer ... M5 e 4
TS-1502021 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew........cccoeccveeveeeciiereeenee, MSX10L.....ccoiee 2
JMD18-125-5 ........... Rotary Supporting Base .........cocuiiiiiiiiiiiiiecis e 1
JMD18-125-6 ........... Hex Socket Head Screw ..........ccccoveiiiieieiieeenne MOXTSL ..o 2
JMD18-125-7 ........... Hex. Socket Headless Screw..........ccccooceeeviennee MOXTOL....coiiiieeee 1
VMD15-BL ............... Baileigh Label (N0t ShOWN).......c.oiiiiiiiiiii et e 1
VMD15-ID ................ [.D. Label (NOt SNOWN) .....ouuiiiiiieie s e
JMD18-303 .............. Thermal Relay (not shown).........ccccocoiiiiinnene 15A, 220V.....cccvveeene 1
JMD18-303-1........... Thermal Relay (not shown)..........cccoocoiiiiiinienne 30A 115V ..o 1
JMD18-320-01 ......... Special Arbor Washer (not Shown) ........cccooiiiiiit o 1
JMD18-320-02......... Special Arbor Bolt (N0t SNOWN)........cceiiiiiiiiiiiit e 1
JMD18-36701 .......... Capacitor (ot Shown) ..........ccceviiiiiiiiiiiieee 300MF, 250VAC......... 1
BD1325R-X02.......... Centrifugal Switch (Not ShOWN) ..o e 1
JMD18-AP................ Accessory Package (not Shown) * ..ot ciiiie e 1

21



Index No.

Part No.

Description Size Qty

* Contents of the Accessory Package (JMD18-AP):

JMD18-020
JMD18-022
JMD18-039
JMD18-040
JMD18-050

JMD18-201
TS-152704 .
TS-152705.
TS-152706.
TS-0209051
TS-0680041
365534-01..

CUEE ATDO ... e et 1
[ F= 10T | [ 4
[ F= 1 a Lo | (30 5o Yo 3
{1010 o 3
(0T [ F= T Lo | =P 1
Drill Chuck W/ChUCK KEY ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et et 1
(01011 (Y TR PP 1
Chuck Arbor (Installed) ........c.ooiiii et e 1
ANGIE VISE ... et 1
HaNAIE Crank ..........oo oo e 1
L A 1Y TR 3
HeX WIenCh ... 3MM e, 1
HeX WIenCh ... AMM e 1
HeX WIeNnCh ... 5MM i, 1
Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........ccoecvveveviivieeee i, 3/8XT i, 1
Flat Washer ... B/8 e 1
Hardware Package(Hex Cap Screw,Nut,and Washer) .............ccccceeeneee. 2

22



12.4.1 VMD-18 Table, Base, and Column Assembly — Exploded View

23

-9E913E9 |

049

8¢9
}-8€9




12.4.2 VMD-18 Table, Base, and Column Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
601........... JMD18-228G............ TaDIE e BIL 1
601A......... JMD18-228A............ Table ASSEMDIY.....cccoiiiiii s e 1
602........... JMD18-229 .............. FiXEA BIOCK.. ... .o e 2
603........... JMD18-230 .............. MOVADIE RING ...eiiiiiiiiiiee et cerree e e s e e e s nreeeeeeanees 2
604 ........... TS-0207021 ............. Hex Socket Head Screw ........cccccoeee.. 147X1/27 oo 2
605........... JMD18-368 .............. OilBall.....eeeeeee e, 1A e 5
606........... JMD18-201 .............. Table HANAIE WREEL.........oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e et 3
606-1........ TS-0267041 ............. Set SCreW .. .o, 1/47X3/8” ..o 3
607A......... JMD18-201A............ Handle ASSEMDIY .......coooiiiiii s e 3
607-1........ JMD18-201-1 ........... Hex Socket Head Screw .........cccccoeeee. 3/8’x16UNC................ 3
607-2........ JMD18-201-2............ (1G0T ] o T T SRR 3
607-3........ JMD18-201-3........... HexX NUt ..., 3/87 e 3
609........... JMD18-220 .............. TaDIE CIULCN ... e 1
610........... JMD18-366 .............. PN e, 5x38 MM.....ccoeeveennn. 1
611........... VMD18-611G........... 0= =T o = SRR 1
612........... TS-0208062............. Hex Socket Head Screw .........cccceoeeee. 5/M16"X1” e 6
613A......... JMD18-223A............. Table NUE SEL .. .. e 1
613-1........ JMD18-223 .............. Table NUt........eeeee e TM23.7-10 ...ccouneeeee.. 1
613-2........ TS-1502041 ............. Cheese Head Mach Screw ...................... M5X16...coveeiiiieeees 1
613-3........ TS-1550031 ............. Flat Washer.........coooooieeiieeeee, M5 e, 1
616A......... JMD18-224A............ Table Screw ASSEMDIY.......cooiiiiiiie e e 1
616-1........ JMD18-224 .............. Table Lead SCIrEW ........o oo ee et 1
616-2........ BB-51103................. Thrust Bearing.......cccoccovvvveiviiiee e 51103 .o 2
616-3........ VMD18-616-3G........ 1o |10 =T o SRR 1
616-4........ JMD18-202-1 ........... Graduated Dial .........cooueeieeeeeeeee e e 1
616-5........ JMD18-202 .............. DiHal CIULCN ... e et 1
616-6........ JMD18-366 .............. PN e, 5x38L mm................... 1
617 ........... JMD18N-617............ LINK SCrEW.... .ot et 2
618........... JMD18-121 .............. LINK PIALE ... e e e 2
619........... JMD18-204-2 ........... RIVEL ..., 2MM oo 4
620........... JMD18-216G............ CenterBase ......ccoooeveeveeeiiiieeeeeee, BIL 1
621........... JMD18-219 .............. ANtIAUSE PIate .. ..o e 1
622........... JMD18-217 .............. Antidust Plate ASSEMDIY ........c.ueiiiiiii i e 1
623........... JMD18-227 .............. Gib StHP e, BIL o 1
624 ........... JMD18-207 .............. Gib StHP e, BIL 1
625........... JMD18-214 .............. FiXEd BIOCK.. ... .o e 1
626 ........... 5217641 ................... Hex Head SCrew ........ceeeieeiiiieeeieeeee. M8X15L ... 2
627 ........... JMD18-212 .............. Gib StHP BOlt ... e 2
628........... JMD18N-628............ BUSHING .. e 4
629........... JMD18-213-1........... Locking Handle ..........coooiiiiiiiiie et vt e e 2
630........... JMD18-213 .............. LEAT SCIEW ... . e 2
631 ........... TS-0208061 ............. Hex Socket Head Screw ........cccccoc........ 516" XA e 2
632........... TS-0051101 ............. Hex Socket Head Screw ........c.cccoc........ 5/16"x2-1/4" ................ 1
633A......... JMD18-215A............. ACME NUE ASSEMDIY......viiiiiiiiiiie et eeee e s e e e e e s snnaee s 1
633-1........ JMD18-215 .............. ACME NUL ... TM23 e 1
633-2........ TS-1550031 ............. Flat Washer.........cooooiviiieeiieieeee, M5 e, 1
633-3........ TS-1502041 ............. Hex Socket Head Screw .........cccccoc........ M5X16...coeeeiiiieeies 1
634........... VMD18N-634G ........ BaaS . e e 1
635A......... JMD18-205A............. ACME NUL ASSEMDIY......viiiiiiiiiiie st eeeeeseree e e s e e e ennaee s 1
635-1........ JMD18-205 .............. Cross Lead SCrew .......ccooeeevvveeeieeeeennnnn.. TM23 e, 1
635-2........ BB-51103................. Thrust Bearing.......cc.coccvveviviciiee e, 51103 .o 2
635-3........ VMD18-635-3G........ SQUAre FIANGE......coiiiiieiiii ettt e e 1
635-4........ JMD18-202-1 ........... Graduated Dial .........cooueeoeeeeeeeee e s 1
635-5........ JMD18-202 .............. DiHal CIULCN ... e 1
635-6........ JMD18-366 .............. PN e, 5x38 MM.....ccoeeveennn. 1

24



Index No. Part No.

636........... JMD18N-636GN........
636-2........ VMD18N-636-2G .....
637 ........... JMD18N-637............
638........... JMD18-211 ..............
638-1........ TS-0270021 .............
640........... JMD18-209 ..............
641 ........... JMD18-641 ..............
642 ........... TS-0720131.............
643........... TS-0208022.............
644 ........... JMD18N-644............
645 ........... JMD18N-645............
646 ........... 365534 ...
647 ........... 365534-01................
648 ........... JMD18-648 ..............
648-1........ JMD18-648-1 ...........
649 ........... JMD18-649 ..............
649-1........ JMD18-649-1 ...........

Description Size Qty
COlUMN e 765mMm ., 1
B i e e e 1
RACK ..t 600.5L ...oooevieieei 1
1070] 18] 0 1 O T o T PSS ER 1
St SCrEW ..ot 5/16"x5/16" ................. 1
Column Flange RiNG .....cuoioiiiieiiieiie et e 1
Hex Socket Cap Bolt........ccccoeeviiieeeeiiiiieeee e, 5/8°x2-1/2" ......oeveenn. 5
Lock Washer ..., 5187 e 5
Hex Socket Head SCrew ..........cccccvevvivveeeeiinnneenn. 5/16"x1/2" ......oveven 2
Lock Washer ..., 516" e 3
PlUG oo PT1/4"x3/8"................. 1
YT SRR 1
Hardware Package (Bolt, Nut,and Washer) ......... ..ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien 2
SpPECial SCIEW ......ceeiiiiiiiie i M12X50 .......ccccunrrnneee. 2
SpPECial SCrEW .....ccveeiiiiiiie et M12 e 2
SpPECIal SCrEW .....coveeiiiiiiie it M16X60L .........c.eeeeeee. 4
GaASKEL.....eeiiie it M6 .. 4

25



13.0 Electrical Connections

13.1 Wiring Diagrams: VMD-15

WHITE
YELLOW
BLACK\

L7
BLACK—E —]
|t

/\ )

BLACK—

13.2 Wiring Diagrams: VMD-18

BLACK| e
YELLOW WITH GREEN |
WHITE Y !
BLUE o ! eyl
BLACK NS ST
N
== o) s |siEdR
BLACK— (-
J S e
|— GREEN
5] ,/ \\\\\x WHITE | BLACK
BLACK 3 1 6 2 BLUE

BLACK
YELLOW WITH GREEN

BLUE
BLACI
WHITEKQ %—"ﬂ
BLACK—] ( Tait
—\-I{P ] J GREEN © | T
o ¥ \\ \\\\ WHITE | BLACK
BLACK | 438 2 BLUE

26



14.0 Warranty and Service

Inspection & Acceptance. Buyer shall inspect all Goods within ten (10) days after receipt thereof. Buyer’'s payment shall constitute final acceptance of
the Goods and shall act as a waiver of the Buyer’s rights to inspect or reject the goods unless otherwise agreed. If Buyer rejects any merchandise,
Buyer must first obtain a Returned Goods Authorization (“RGA”) number before returning any goods to Seller. Goods returned without an RGA will be
refused. Seller will not be responsible for any freight costs, damages to goods, or any other costs or liabilities pertaining to goods returned without a
RGA. Seller shall have the right to substitute a conforming tender. Buyer will be responsible for all freight costs to and from Buyer and repackaging
costs, if any, if Buyer refuses to accept shipment. If Goods are returned in unsalable condition, Buyer shall be responsible for full value of the Goods.
Buyer may not return any special-order Goods. Any Goods returned hereunder shall be subject to a restocking fee equal to 30% of the invoice price.

Specifications. Seller may, at its option, make changes in the designs, specifications or components of the Goods to improve the safety of such
Goods, or if in Seller's judgment, such changes will be beneficial to their operation or use. Buyer may not make any changes in the specifications for
the Goods unless Seller approves of such changes in writing, in which event Seller may impose additional charges to implement such changes.

Limited Warranty. Seller warrants to the original end-user that the Goods manufactured or provided by Seller under this Agreement shall be free of
defects in material or workmanship for a period of twelve (12) months from the date of purchase, provided that the Goods are installed, used, and
maintained in accordance with any instruction manual or technical guidelines provided by the Seller or supplied with the Goods, if applicable. The
original end-user must give written notice to Seller of any suspected defect in the Goods prior to the expiration of the warranty period. The original end-
user must also obtain a RGA from Seller prior to returning any Goods to Seller for warranty service under this paragraph. Seller will not accept any
responsibility for Goods returned without a RGA. The original end-user shall be responsible for all costs and expenses associated with returning the
Goods to Seller for warranty service. In the event of a defect, Seller, at its sole option, shall repair or replace the defective Goods or refund to the
original end-user the purchase price for such defective Goods. Goods are not eligible for replacement or return after a period of 10 days from date of
receipt. The foregoing warranty is Seller's sole obligation, and the original end-user’s exclusive remedy, with regard to any defective Goods. This
limited warranty does not apply to: (a) die sets, tooling, and saw blades; (b) periodic or routine maintenance and setup, (c) repair or replacement of the
Goods due to normal wear and tear, (d) defects or damage to the Goods resulting from misuse, abuse, neglect, or accidents, (f) defects or damage to
the Goods resulting from improper or unauthorized alterations, modifications, or changes; and (f) any Goods that has not been installed and/or
maintained in accordance with the instruction manual or technical guidelines provided by Seller.

EXCLUSION OF OTHER WARRANTIES. THE FOREGOING LIMITED WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED. ANY AND ALL OTHER EXPRESS, STATUTORY OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED. NO WARRANTY IS MADE WHICH
EXTENDS BEYOND THAT WHICH IS EXPRESSLY CONTAINED HEREIN.

Limitation of Liability. IN NO EVENT SHALL SELLER BE LIABLE TO BUYER OR ANY OTHER PARTY FOR ANY INCIDENTIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOST PROFITS OR DOWN TIME) ARISING FROM OR IN
MANNER CONNECTED WITH THE GOODS, ANY BREACH BY SELLER OR ITS AGENTS OF THIS AGREEMENT, OR ANY OTHER CAUSE
WHATSOEVER, WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY OF LIABILITY. BUYER'S REMEDY WITH RESPECT TO
ANY CLAIM ARISING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO NO MORE THAN THE AMOUNT PAID BY THE BUYER FOR THE
GOODS.

Force Majeure. Seller shall not be responsible for any delay in the delivery of, or failure to deliver, Goods due to causes beyond Seller's reasonable
control including, without limitation, acts of God, acts of war or terrorism, enemy actions, hostilities, strikes, labor difficulties, embargoes, non-delivery
or late delivery of materials, parts and equipment or transportation delays not caused by the fault of Seller, delays caused by civil authorities,
governmental regulations or orders, fire, lightening, natural disasters or any other cause beyond Seller's reasonable control. In the event of any such
delay, performance will be postponed by such length of time as may be reasonably necessary to compensate for the delay.

Installation. If Buyer purchases any Goods that require installation, Buyer shall, at its expense, make all arrangements and connections necessary to
install and operate the Goods. Buyer shall install the Goods in accordance with any Seller instructions and shall indemnify Seller against any and all
damages, demands, suits, causes of action, claims and expenses (including actual attorneys’ fees and costs) arising directly or indirectly out of Buyer’s
failure to properly install the Goods.

Work By Others; Safety Devices. Unless agreed to in writing by Seller, Seller has no responsibility for labor or work performed by Buyer or others, of
any nature, relating to design, manufacture, fabrication, use, installation or provision of Goods. Buyer is solely responsible for furnishing and requiring
its employees and customers to use all safety devices, guards and safe operating procedures required by law and/or as set forth in manuals and
instruction sheets furnished by Seller. Buyer is responsible for consulting all operator manuals, ANSI or comparable safety standards, OSHA
regulations and other sources of safety standards and regulations applicable to the use and operation of the Goods.

Remedies. Each of the rights and remedies of Seller under this Agreement is cumulative and in addition to any other or further remedies provided
under this Agreement or at law or equity.

Attorney’s Fees. In the event legal action is necessary to recover monies due from Buyer or to enforce any provision of this Agreement, Buyer shall
be liable to Seller for all costs and expenses associated therewith, including Seller’s actual attorney fees and costs.

Governing Law/Venue. This Agreement shall be construed and governed under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, without application of conflict of
law principles. Each party agrees that all actions or proceedings arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be commenced, tried, and
litigated only in the state courts sitting in Manitowoc County, Wisconsin or the U.S. Federal Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin. Each party
waives any right it may have to assert the doctrine of “forum non conveniens” or to object to venue to the extent that any proceeding is brought in
accordance with this section. Each party consents to and waives any objection to the exercise of personal jurisdiction over it by courts described in this
section. Each party waives to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law the right to a trial by jury.

Summary of Return Policy.

10 Day acceptance period from date of delivery. Damage claims and order discrepancies will not be accepted after this time.
You must obtain a Baileigh issued RGA number PRIOR to returning any materials.

Returned materials must be received at Baileigh in new condition and in original packaging.

Altered items are not eligible for return.

Buyer is responsible for all shipping charges.

A 30% re-stocking fee applies to all returns.

Baileigh Industrial Holdings LLC makes every effort to ensure that our posted specifications, images, pricing and product availability are as correct and
timely as possible. We apologize for any discrepancies that may occur. Baileigh Industrial Holdings LLC reserves the right to make any and all changes
deemed necessary in the course of business including but not limited to pricing, product specifications, quantities, and product availability.

For Customer Service & Technical Support:
Please contact one of our knowledgeable Sales and Service team members at:
(920) 684-4990 or e-mail us at Baileigh-Service@jpwindustries.com

27



®

[BAILEIGH

~— INDUSTRIAL =

BAILEIGH INDUSTRIAL
1625 DUFEK DRIVE MANITOWOC, WI 54220
PHONE: 920. 684. 4990 FAX: 920. 684. 3944

www.baileigh.com




